



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

R. A. FEUER, suing derivatively on behalf  
of VIACOM, INC.,

Plaintiff Below-Appellant,

v.

PHILIPPE P. DAUMAN; SUMNER M.  
REDSTONE; SHARI REDSTONE;  
GEORGE S. ABRAMS; THOMAS E.  
DOOLEY; BLYTHE J. MCGARVIE;  
CHARLES E. PHILLIPS, JR.; FREDERIC  
V. SALERNO; WILLIAM SCHWARTZ;  
CRISTIANA FALCONE SORRELL; and  
DEBORAH NORVILLE,

Defendants Below-Appellees.

and

VIACOM, INC.,

Nominal Defendant Below-  
Appellee

No. No. 487, 2017

Court Below:  
Court of Chancery of  
the State of Delaware  
C.A. No. 12579-CB

**REDACTED, PUBLIC  
VERSION**

**E-FILED: March 19, 2018**

**PLAINTIFF BELOW-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

**ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT &  
GODDESS, P.A.**

Norman M. Monhait (Del. Bar. No. 1040)  
P. Bradford deLeeuw (Del. Bar No. 3569)  
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1401

OF COUNSEL:

GREENFIELD & GOODMAN, LLC

Richard D. Greenfield  
Marguerite R. Goodman

Ilene Freier Brookler  
250 Hudson Street-8th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(917) 495-4446

P.O. Box 1070  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 656-4433

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant*

DONOVAN AXLER, LLC  
Michael D. Donovan  
1055 Westlakes Drive, Suite 155  
Berwyn, PA 19312  
610-647-6067

February 22, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 1           |
| I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT ON THE BASIS OF THE SELF-DEALING RELEASE.....  | 1           |
| A. Defendants Created The Affirmative Defense Of Release After Plaintiff Filed His Complaint And The Derivative Claims Were Already Pending Against Them. ....              | 3           |
| B. The Court Could Judicially Notice The Release; It Should Have Also Recognized That, On Its Face, The Release Constituted A Self-Dealing Transaction.....                 | 6           |
| C. Plaintiff’s Failure to Consolidate his Case with a Separate Litigation that Challenged the Settlement that Contained the Release Provides no Support for Dismissal ..... | 7           |
| D. The Court’s Decision Is Incompatible With <i>Zapata</i> And Other Fundamental Principles Of Delaware Corporate Law .....   | 8           |
| E. Plaintiff Did Not Have To Plead A “Lack Of Entire Fairness” .....  | 9           |
| II. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY PLEADS DEMAND .....  | 11          |
| A. Demand is Excused Because the Board Acted in Bad Faith and Committed Waste .....   | 11          |
| B. The Complaint States A Claim For Waste.....  | 18          |
| III. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT AGAINST SUMNER REDSTONE.....  | 20          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 21          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u>  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> ,<br>787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001).....   | 19             |
| <i>Gottlieb v. Heyden Chem. Corp.</i> ,<br>90 A.2d 660 (1952).....  | 8              |
| <i>Grimes v. Donald</i> ,<br>673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> ,<br><i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)..... | 11             |
| <i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> ,<br>964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....   | 16, 18, 19     |
| <i>In re EZCORP Inc. Consulting Agreement Derivative Litig.</i> ,<br>2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016) .....  | 16             |
| <i>In re Investors Bancorp, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> ,<br>2017 WL 6374741 (Del. Dec. 19, 2017).....   | 8              |
| <i>In re New Valley Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> ,<br>2001 WL 50212 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2001) .....   | 10             |
| <i>In re Riverstone Nat’l, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> ,<br>2016 WL 4045411 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2016).....  | 4, 5           |
| <i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> ,<br>906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....  | 19             |
| <i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> ,<br>907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005).....   | 19             |
| <i>Lewis v. Vogelstein</i> ,<br>699 A.2d 327 (Del Ch. 1997) .....   | 15             |
| <i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> ,<br>780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....  | 4              |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>McNair v. Taylor, et. al.</i> ,<br>2007 WL 1218681 (Del. Super. Mar. 30, 2007) .....   | 3  |
| <i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> ,<br>2008 WL 4017052 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2008).....   | 19 |
| <i>Rales v. Blasband</i> ,<br>634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993).....   | 11 |
| <i>Robert J. Casey, II v. James R. Moffett, et al. and Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 12554-VCL, (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2017) ..... | 20 |
| <i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> ,<br>918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....  | 20 |
| <i>Sample v. Morgan</i> ,<br>914 A.2d 647 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....   | 16 |
| <i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> ,<br>2016 WL 769999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2016).....   | 12 |
| <i>Schmidt v. Skolas</i> ,<br>770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014) .....   | 3  |
| <i>Schock v. Nash</i> ,<br>732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999).....  | 20 |
| <i>White v. Panic</i> ,<br>783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001).....  | 19 |
| <i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> ,<br>430 A.2d 779 (Del.1981).....  | 8  |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |    |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....   | 19 |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> §220 .....   | 14 |
| Ct. Ch. Rule 12(b)(6) .....   | 19 |
| Ct. Ch. Rule 23.1.....  | 19 |
